
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 4
DATE: 07/18/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Community Development PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Brad Hearne
James A. McClinton

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH WHIRLIX 
DESIGNS, INC. TO CORRECT THE BID TABULATION FOR THE 
CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS 46TH YEAR COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROJECT – CARES ACT 
– COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Change Order No. 1 with Whirlix Designs, Inc. 
in the amount of $2,000.00 to correct the consulting architect’s original bid tabulation of line item #6.

BACKGROUND

Bids were opened on February 9, 2023, with Whirlix Design, Inc. coming in as the low bidder at 
$114,851.00 for site preparation and installation of nine (9) pieces of approved playground equipment, 
one (1) ADA ramp, and 168 cubic yards of Fibar 100 EWF ground cover.

On May 16, 2023, the Commissioners Court through Court Order #140873, approved a construction 
contract with Whirlix Designs, Inc. in the amount of $114,851.00 for the above-listed services.

Change Order No. 1 corrects line item #6 of the original bid tabulation which included the furnishing 
and installation of one (1) of the nine (9) pieces of approved playground equipment.  The consulting 
architect’s bid tabulation incorrectly listed line-item #6 at $6,675.00 instead of $8,675.00 which is the 
original amount Whirlix included in the bid tabulation.  With approval, the contract amount will be 
increased by $2,000.00 for a new total project amount of $116,851.00.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding certified for this contract in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) #B-20-
UW-48-0001 will be increased by $2,000.00.


